
 
 

  1 
 

  
Rescheduled 

NOTICE OF MEETING OF COPPERAS COVE  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION   

Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Copperas Cove Economic Development 
Corporation will be held on February 28th, 2024, at 12:00 p.m. in the Technology Center at 508 S. 
2nd Street, Copperas Cove, Texas 76522 at which time the following agenda will be discussed. 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

C. ROLL CALL  

D. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

• State of the City- Thursday, March 7, 2024, from 5:30 pm to 7:00 pm at the 
Copperas Cove Civic Center 

• Quarterly Summit Meeting- Wednesday, March 20, 2024, at 3:00 pm at the 
Copperas Cove Technology Building  

• Chamber Banquet- Saturday, March 23, 2024, from 6:00 pm-11:00 pm, at the Holy 
Family Social Hall 

• Spring Pop-up Market- Friday, March 30, 2024, from 10:00 am-4:00 pm, in 
Downtown Copperas Cove 
 

E. CITIZENS FORUM  

At this time, citizens will be allowed to speak on any matter other than personnel matters, 
matters under litigation, or matters on the regular agenda, for a length of time not to 
exceed five minutes per person. Thirty minutes total has been allotted for this section.  

F. CONSENT AGENDA  

All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine by the EDC Board of 
Directors and will be enacted by one motion. There will not be a separate discussion 
of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent 
agenda and considered separately.  

1. Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on 
January 24th, 2023. Anne Seneca, Special Projects Coordinator, Copperas Cove 
EDC.  

G. PUBLIC HEARINGS  
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H. ACTION ITEMS  

1. Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss Report for December 2024.  
Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 
 

2. Consideration and action on approving Resolution # EDC 2024-01 accepting the Quarterly 
Investment Report as presented for the quarter ending December 31, 2023, per the 
Investment Policy. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 

 
3. Consideration and action on crafting and publishing an RFP to assist and develop a 

Strategic Planning for the Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation. Fred 
Welch, Executive Director, CCEDC 

 

I. REPORTS FROM STAFF, OUTSIDE ENTITIES, ADVISORY COMMITTEES, AND 
BOARDS 

1. Executive Director’s Report. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 
 

2. Marketing Director’s Report. Sheena Tanner, Marketing Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 
 

3. Workforce Development Specialist’s Report. Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development 
Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC.  

 
4. Senior Director, BRE Report. Sean Stevens, Senior Director BRE, Copperas Cove 

EDC. 
 

5. Special Projects Coordinator Report, Anne Seneca, Copperas Cove EDC. 

J. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 

K. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

1. Pursuant to Section 551.074 of the Texas Government Code to deliberate the 
appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee; regarding contracts of a public officer or employee. (Fred 
Welch, Executive Director)  

 
2.       Pursuant to §551.072 of the Texas Government Code, the Economic Development 

Corporation Board will meet in Executive Session to discuss or deliberate the 
purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property.  
Narrows Business & Technology Park Phase II – (Mashburn Drive expansion) 
 

3.       Pursuant to §551.072 of the Texas Government Code, the Economic Development 
Corporation Board will meet in Executive Session to discuss or deliberate the 
purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property. (Entrepreneur Center) 

 
L. RECONVENE INTO AN OPEN SESSION FOR POSSIBLE ACTION RESULTING FROM 

ANY ITEM POSTED AND LEGALLY DISCUSSED IN THE EXECUTIVE SESSION. 
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M. ADJOURN  

The Board of Directors reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time regarding any 
issue on this agenda for which it is legally permissible.  

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the Governing Body 
of the Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation was posted at 5:00 p.m. on February 23, 
2024.  

 
                                                                      ____________________________________________ 

                            Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist                                 
Copperas Cove EDC 

                                                                           
 



Economic Development Corporation F.1. 
Meeting Date: February 28, 2024 
Contact: Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC 
 

  
Subject:  
Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on January 24, 2024.  
Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC 
 
 
Attachments: 
Regular Meeting Minutes – January 24, 2024.  



January 24, 2024, Meeting Minutes  

 
 
 

COPPERAS COVE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Meeting Minutes for January 24, 2024 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

 
Chairman JC Stubbs called the Regular meeting of the Copperas Cove Economic Development 
Corporation to order at 12:00 p.m. 

 
B. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
JC Stubbs led the Invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance. 

  
C. ROLL CALL 

 
Roll call led by Anne Seneca, Special Projects Coordinator  

 
Present: JC Stubbs, Chairman Fred Welch, Executive Director 
 Bradi Diaz, Vice Chairman Sean Stevens, Senior Director, BRE 
 Ted Gonzalez, Secretary Sheena Tanner, Marketing Director 
 David McPhail, Treasurer Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist 
 Anthony Martinez, Director Anne Seneca, Special Projects Coordinator  

 Fred Chavez, Council Liaison Barbara Boulware-Wells, Legal Counsel 
 

D. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

• Board Retreat – February 14, 2024, at the Starlight Conference Room located at The Mayborn 
Science Theater in Killeen.  

 
E. CITIZENS FORUM 

 
At this time, citizens will be allowed matters other than personnel matters, matters under 
litigation, or matters on the regular agenda, for a length of time not to exceed five minutes per 
person. Thirty minutes total has been allotted for this section. 
 

 
F. CONSENT AGENDA - All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine by the EDC 

Board of Directors and will be enacted by one motion. There will not be a separate discussion of 
this item. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent agenda and 
considered separately. 

 
 



January 24, 2024, Meeting Minutes  

1. Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on January 24th, 
2024. Anne Seneca, Special Projects Coordinator, Copperas Cove EDC. 

 
Secretary Ted Gonzalez made a motion to approve Agenda Item F1. Vice Chairman Bradi Diaz 
seconded the motion and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried. 
 

G. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

None 
 

H. ACTION ITEM 
 

1. Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of October 2023. 
Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 

Secretary Ted Gonzalez made a motion to approve Agenda Item H1. Vice Chairman Bradi Diaz 
seconded the motion and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried 

 
2. Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of November 

2023. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 

Chairman JC Stubbs made a motion to approve Agenda Item H2. Treasurer Bradi Diaz seconded 
the motion and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried. 

 
I. EDC REPORTS FROM STAFF, OUTSIDE ENTITIES, ADVISORY COMMITTEES, AND 

BOARDS 
II.  

• Executive Director Fred Welch gave an update on the following topics listed below: 
 

o School District Program 
o Forge Summit recap on January 9th 
o EDA Grant Update 
o Fort Cavazos Rail Study update. 
o Boad Retreat Meeting scheduled for February 14th 
o Retail Attraction event scheduled for February. 
o IEDC Leadership Council scheduled for February. 
o Staff Meeting at the Capital scheduled for February. 

 
• Marketing Director Sheena Tanner gave an update on the following topics listed below: 

 
o Annual Report Update 
o Website Update 
o Size up launch date and update 
o Retail opportunity update. 
o Oscar Market Update & upcoming workshops 
o Restaurant Week Update 
o Spring Pop-up Event 
o Small Business Consulting 
o Sales Tax Workshop update. 

 
 
 

 



January 24, 2024, Meeting Minutes  

• Workforce Specialist Brittany Sanders gave an update on the following topics listed below: 
 
o Hirecove Facebook page 
o Upcoming Job Fairs 

 
 

• Senior Director of BRE, Sean Stevens gave an update on the following topics listed below: 
 
o Update on CRM software evaluations. 
o Relaunching the BRE campaign. 
o Update on the collaboration with a business intelligence software (Size Up). 
o Zoom prospect update. 
o Inquiry regarding a downtown property for a potential entrepreneurial center. 
 

 
J. ITEM FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 

 
• Annual Review for Executive Director Fred Welch 

 
K. EXECUTIVE SESSION CONVENED AT 12:31 P.M. 

 
1. Pursuant to §551.087 of the Texas Government Code, the Economic Development 

Corporation Board will meet in Executive Session to discuss or deliberate regarding 
commercial or financial information that the governmental body has received from a 
business prospect to locate, stay, or expand in the Narrows Business and Technology Park. 
Project Hometown Hero 
 

2.       Pursuant to §551.072 of the Texas Government Code, the Economic Development 
Corporation Board will meet in Executive Session to discuss or deliberate the purchase, 
exchange, lease, or value of real property.  
Narrows Business & Technology Park Phase II – (Mashburn Drive expansion) 

 

L. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION at 12:48 P.M. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION 
RESULTING FROM ANY ITEM POSTED AND LEGALLY DISCUSSED IN THE 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
1. No Action was taken on Item K1. 

 
2.  Secretary Ted Gonzalez made a motion to authorize Director Fred Welch to enter into a purchase 

agreement for the property specified in the contract. Vice Charman Bradi Diaz seconded the motion 
and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



January 24, 2024, Meeting Minutes  

M. ADJOURN 
 

Chairman JC Stubbs adjourned the meeting at 12:48 p.m. 
 
 

ATTEST: 
                                
 
 
 
__________________________________________                            ______________________ 
Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist  Ted Gonzalez, Secretary  
 



Economic Development Corporation                                                                                  H.1.  
Meeting Date: February 28, 2024 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

 
Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of December 2023. 
Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 
 
Description/Information: 

The Profit and Loss report for December 2023, has been prepared by Donkbuilt Service Exchange 
“Donkbuilt” as per the agreement between the CCEDC and Donkbuilt. The report is attached for review 
by the Board. 
 
Financial Impact: 
See attached. 
 
Action/Recommendation: 

EDC staff recommends the Board of Directors approve the Profit and Loss report for December 2023, 
as presented by Fred Welch.  

 
 

Attachments: 
 
December 2023, Financials: 
 
Profit and Loss  
Profit and Loss Budget Performance  
Cadence Bank Reconciliation  
Tex Pool Reconciliation  

 

















Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 1,741,513.91
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 38 items
Liability Check 11/01/2023 3252 City of Copperas Co... X -3,632.90 -3,632.90
Check 11/07/2023 3258 Texas Economic De... X -3,500.00 -7,132.90
Check 11/21/2023 3264 Clark Associates, P... X -6,685.00 -13,817.90
Liability Check 11/21/2023 3272 City of Copperas Co... X -1,725.10 -15,543.00
Check 11/21/2023 3265 Clark Associates, P... X -1,480.00 -17,023.00
Check 11/21/2023 3267 Pye-Barker Fire & S... X -241.00 -17,264.00
Check 11/21/2023 3270 Centex Technologies X -80.00 -17,344.00
Liability Check 11/22/2023 3273 City of Copperas Co... X -4,879.15 -22,223.15
General Journal 12/01/2023 82 McMullin Properties X -2,602.49 -24,825.64
Check 12/04/2023 3276 Kimley-Horn & Asso... X -1,125.00 -25,950.64
Check 12/04/2023 3281 DonkBuilt Service E... X -650.00 -26,600.64
Check 12/04/2023 3275 Philadelphia Insuran... X -580.70 -27,181.34
Check 12/04/2023 3282 Top Notch Lawn Care X -400.00 -27,581.34
Check 12/04/2023 3279 Cove Leader Press X -350.00 -27,931.34
General Journal 12/04/2023 103 Brightspeed X -259.99 -28,191.33
Check 12/04/2023 3280 Cove Leader Press X -96.00 -28,287.33
Check 12/04/2023 3283 Jeremy Gonzales X -80.00 -28,367.33
Check 12/04/2023 3274 Killeen Pest Control X -75.00 -28,442.33
Check 12/04/2023 3277 INHOUSE SYSTEM... X -39.99 -28,482.32
Liability Check 12/05/2023 3284 City of Copperas Co... X -1,725.10 -30,207.42
Liability Check 12/05/2023 3285 United Way X -2.00 -30,209.42
Paycheck 12/08/2023 ACH Frederick H Welch X -4,023.50 -34,232.92
Paycheck 12/08/2023 ACH Sean Renzo Stevens X -2,545.27 -36,778.19
Paycheck 12/08/2023 ACH Brittany P Sanders X -1,579.60 -38,357.79
Paycheck 12/08/2023 ACH Sheena M Tanner X -1,419.03 -39,776.82
Paycheck 12/08/2023 ACH Anne R Seneca X -1,028.37 -40,805.19
Liability Check 12/11/2023 EFTPS US Treasury X -3,201.56 -44,006.75
General Journal 12/15/2023 96 Spectrum Business X -236.62 -44,243.37
General Journal 12/18/2023 101 TXU Energy X -541.02 -44,784.39
Check 12/20/2023 3297 City of Copperas Co... X -126.97 -44,911.36
Paycheck 12/22/2023 ACH Frederick H Welch X -4,023.49 -48,934.85
Paycheck 12/22/2023 ACH Sean Renzo Stevens X -2,448.34 -51,383.19
Paycheck 12/22/2023 ACH Brittany P Sanders X -1,579.59 -52,962.78
Paycheck 12/22/2023 ACH Sheena M Tanner X -1,419.03 -54,381.81
Paycheck 12/22/2023 ACH Anne R Seneca X -993.20 -55,375.01
Liability Check 12/26/2023 EFTPS US Treasury X -3,182.92 -58,557.93
General Journal 12/26/2023 102 Konica Minolta X -289.99 -58,847.92
General Journal 12/29/2023 105 TIB The Independen... X -7,597.06 -66,444.98

Total Checks and Payments -66,444.98 -66,444.98

Deposits and Credits - 8 items
Deposit 11/30/2023 X 114,317.14 114,317.14
Check 12/04/2023 3278 Metricool X 0.00 114,317.14
General Journal 12/04/2023 108R 2E Apothecary LLC X 0.00 114,317.14
Deposit 12/18/2023 X 136.03 114,453.17
Check 12/20/2023 3289 Neon Cloud Producti... X 0.00 114,453.17
Deposit 12/27/2023 X 96,307.34 210,760.51
Deposit 12/29/2023 X 4,608.93 215,369.44
Liability Check 01/02/2024 3298 City of Copperas Co... X 0.00 215,369.44

Total Deposits and Credits 215,369.44 215,369.44

Total Cleared Transactions 148,924.46 148,924.46

Cleared Balance 148,924.46 1,890,438.37

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 10 items

Check 12/20/2023 3291 SizeUp, Inc -12,488.00 -12,488.00
Check 12/20/2023 3296 Site Selectors Guild -3,500.00 -15,988.00
Check 12/20/2023 3290 Perry Office Plus -3,400.08 -19,388.08
Check 12/20/2023 3294 Clark Associates, P... -2,387.50 -21,775.58
Check 12/20/2023 3293 Top Notch Lawn Care -2,250.00 -24,025.58
Check 12/20/2023 3286 Texas Economic De... -550.00 -24,575.58
Check 12/20/2023 3292 Oncor -500.00 -25,075.58

10:00 AM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation

02/12/24 Reconciliation Detail
Cash- Cadence Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Check 12/20/2023 3295 Texas Economic De... -200.00 -25,275.58
Check 12/20/2023 3287 Centex Technologies -160.00 -25,435.58
Check 12/20/2023 3288 Copperas Cove Ban... -112.00 -25,547.58

Total Checks and Payments -25,547.58 -25,547.58

Total Uncleared Transactions -25,547.58 -25,547.58

Register Balance as of 12/31/2023 123,376.88 1,864,890.79

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 54 items

Liability Check 01/02/2024 3299 City of Copperas Co... -1,725.10 -1,725.10
Check 01/02/2024 3302 Pristine Building Mai... -625.00 -2,350.10
Check 01/02/2024 3305 Philadelphia Insuran... -580.70 -2,930.80
Check 01/02/2024 3303 Land Exchange -328.00 -3,258.80
Check 01/02/2024 3301 Cove Leader Press -121.50 -3,380.30
Check 01/02/2024 3304 Killeen Pest Control -75.00 -3,455.30
Check 01/02/2024 3306 INHOUSE SYSTEM... -39.99 -3,495.29
Liability Check 01/02/2024 3300 United Way -2.00 -3,497.29
Liability Check 01/05/2024 3312 City of Copperas Co... -4,879.15 -8,376.44
Paycheck 01/05/2024 ACH Frederick H Welch -4,055.49 -12,431.93
Paycheck 01/05/2024 ACH Sean Renzo Stevens -2,131.82 -14,563.75
Paycheck 01/05/2024 ACH Brittany P Sanders -1,586.59 -16,150.34
Paycheck 01/05/2024 ACH Sheena M Tanner -1,444.23 -17,594.57
Paycheck 01/05/2024 ACH Anne R Seneca -520.10 -18,114.67
Liability Check 01/08/2024 EFTPS US Treasury -2,775.18 -20,889.85
Check 01/19/2024 3322 Clark Associates, P... -17,250.00 -38,139.85
Check 01/19/2024 3327 Regions Bank -16,206.84 -54,346.69
Paycheck 01/19/2024 ACH Frederick H Welch -4,055.49 -58,402.18
Paycheck 01/19/2024 ACH Sean Renzo Stevens -2,134.22 -60,536.40
Paycheck 01/19/2024 ACH Brittany P Sanders -1,646.96 -62,183.36
Paycheck 01/19/2024 ACH Sheena M Tanner -1,423.02 -63,606.38
Paycheck 01/19/2024 ACH Anne R Seneca -1,229.34 -64,835.72
Check 01/19/2024 3324 DonkBuilt Service E... -650.00 -65,485.72
Check 01/19/2024 3325 DonkBuilt Service E... -650.00 -66,135.72
Check 01/19/2024 3319 Centex Technologies -160.00 -66,295.72
Check 01/19/2024 3326 Centex Technologies -140.00 -66,435.72
Check 01/19/2024 3320 Crazy Cactus Lawn ... -125.00 -66,560.72
Check 01/19/2024 3323 City of Copperas Co... -120.06 -66,680.78
Check 01/19/2024 3321 Rotary Club of Copp... -100.00 -66,780.78
Check 01/19/2024 3318 Jeremy Gonzales -80.00 -66,860.78
Liability Check 01/22/2024 EFTPS US Treasury -3,081.88 -69,942.66
Check 01/23/2024 3328 Neon Cloud Producti... -234.42 -70,177.08
Check 01/30/2024 3320 Mike Barnes Group, ... -4,000.00 -74,177.08
Check 01/30/2024 3322 Texas Economic De... -725.00 -74,902.08
Check 01/30/2024 3324 Pristine Building Mai... -625.00 -75,527.08
Check 01/30/2024 3323 Philadelphia Insuran... -580.70 -76,107.78
Check 01/30/2024 3321 Camera Artistry Pho... -445.00 -76,552.78
Check 01/30/2024 3325 Killeen Daily Herald -166.00 -76,718.78
Check 01/30/2024 3319 Killeen Pest Control -75.00 -76,793.78
Liability Check 01/31/2024 TWC ... TWC -28.41 -76,822.19
Paycheck 02/02/2024 ACH Frederick H Welch -4,055.50 -80,877.69
Paycheck 02/02/2024 ACH Sean Renzo Stevens -2,134.23 -83,011.92
Paycheck 02/02/2024 Ach Brittany P Sanders -1,646.98 -84,658.90
Paycheck 02/02/2024 ACH Sheena M Tanner -1,423.05 -86,081.95
Paycheck 02/02/2024 Ach Anne R Seneca -1,141.90 -87,223.85
Liability Check 02/06/2024 3326 City of Copperas Co... -5,111.60 -92,335.45
Check 02/06/2024 3327 Pristine Building Mai... -625.00 -92,960.45
Check 02/12/2024 ProTrack Plus -5,000.00 -97,960.45
Check 02/12/2024 DonkBuilt Service E... -831.21 -98,791.66
Check 02/12/2024 Copperas Cove Edu... -500.00 -99,291.66
Check 02/12/2024 Clark Associates, P... -370.00 -99,661.66
Check 02/12/2024 Centex Technologies -160.00 -99,821.66
Check 02/12/2024 City of Copperas Co... -149.52 -99,971.18
Check 02/12/2024 Texas Economic De... -100.00 -100,071.18

Total Checks and Payments -100,071.18 -100,071.18

10:00 AM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation

02/12/24 Reconciliation Detail
Cash- Cadence Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Total New Transactions -100,071.18 -100,071.18

Ending Balance 23,305.70 1,764,819.61

10:00 AM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation

02/12/24 Reconciliation Detail
